RESOLUTION NO. <u>T-2018-05-004R</u>

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR TO EXECUTE A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH URBANA FREE LIBRARY FOR USE OF 203 W. GREEN STREET AS A COMMUNITY GARDEN

WHEREAS, at lot at 203 W. Green St. Urbana, IL 61801 is owned by the Urbana Free Library and adjacent to Cunningham Township, and

WHEREAS, Cunningham Township proposes a community garden using a portion of 203 W. Green Street with the purpose to: facilitate interaction amongst residents of Urbana of different backgrounds, provide fresh vegetables and flowers for low-income residents, act as a community workfare site for township participants, cultivate the partnership between the Township and the library, provide space for events, and educate the public about the services of the Township and role it plays in the health of the community.

WHEREAS, The Urbana Free Library staff and Cunningham Township staff have drafted a lease agreement for use of the space that is planned to come before the Board of the Urbana Free Library on May 8, 2018.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham that the Resolution Authorizing the Township Supervisor to Execute a Lease Agreement with Urbana Free Library for use of 203 W. Green Street as a Community Garden is approved and authorizes the Supervisor of the Town of Cunningham to sign said Agreement.

Approved this 7th Day of May, 2018 by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham, Champaign County, State of Illinois.

Charles A. Smyth Town Clerk

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Chair